
 
 

Members of the Planning Commission 
STAFF REPORT 

For the Meeting of June 11, 2025 

Title/Subject 

Supplemental Information 
Replat- 4N2802AB Replat of Sunset Estates & Terra Nova Terrace 

Summary and Background 

The staff report for this replat issued on June 4 identified an issue with tri-plex lots in the 
development.  The tri-plex lots had an area deficiency, and the staff report recommended that 
the planning commission require the deficiency to be fixed or a new plat to be submitted.  The 
applicant has submitted a revised plat which increases the lot sizes for the tri-plex lots to meet 
the 7,500 square foot minimum.  The aggregate of all three-family lots now varies between 7,501 
and 7,525 square feet.  Two- and four-family lots continue to comply with minimum lot size 
requirements of 5,000 and 8,000 square feet respectively.  Staff recommends that condition #5 
in Exhibit B to the staff report be removed and subsequent conditions renumbered accordingly. 

Revised maps have been prepared by staff indicating the potential layout of common wall 
dwellings on the site.  The overall number of lots has been reduced from 219 to 213 in order to 
comply with the aggregate minimum lot size requirement.   

Testimony has been submitted to the planning commission form ODOT and from Bob and Becky 
Green (2260 NE 8th St).  Additional testimony may be submitted between the preparation of this 
memo and the date of the meeting and copies will be provided at the meeting if received. 

The letter from ODOT raises issues surrounding trip generation and type of development post-
replatting.  The planning commission may choose to require a trip generation report be prepared 
as requested by ODOT.  Staff does not agree that a trip generation report is merited due to lack 
of change to the base zoning of the site.  Under current zoning, each lot has the potential to 
develop with a three-unit lot and some lots have the potential to develop with a five-unit lot.  Thus 
the existing density supports up to 200 units and the proposed development increases the unit 
density to 213, an increase of 6%.  The functional change is in the configuration of lot lines rather 
than the density of the site.  To this point, ODOT testifies that they are unsure of the number of 
units on each lot following replatting.  However, the city code specifies that each lot is limited to 
one dwelling per 157.152.  Additional duplex or higher units are not permitted on the lots after 
replatting.  Therefore, the density is capped at 213 units and lot coverage requirements will 
prevent construction of accessory dwellings on the lots. A copy of the staff acknowledgement of 
testimony and clarifying response is attached to this memo.  To reiterate, staff does not support 
preparation of a trip generation memo as the density is increasing only by 6% over the existing 



density and no change to a zoning regulation, zoning map, or comprehensive plan map is 
proposed which would trigger the requirements of OAR 660-012-0060.  However, based upon 
the deliberation of the planning commission and public testimony, the planning commission may 
choose to disregard the staff recommendation and require additional evidence as deemed 
necessary. 

The Green letter raises concerns related to aesthetics, density, property value, traffic, utilities, 
and open space.  The issues raised do not relate specifically to code provisions but should be 
considered by the planning commission as part of the deliberative process.  The city is not able 
to enforce or honor promises made by former landowners and must treat each application 
subject to the rules in place governing the zoning and development process.  Conditions of 
approval shall be roughly proportional to the impact of development and imposed through 
establishment of a nexus between the exaction and the impact. 

Submitted By:  

C.F. Spencer, Planning Director 



Exhibit B 
Conditions of Approval 

Sunny View Terrace Replat 
June 11, 2025 

 

Subject to the and testimony presented to and the deliberation of the planning commission, 
the following conditions of approval are proposed: 

1. Applicant must sign an improvement agreement and shall install grading, storm 
drainage, curb and gutter, sidewalks, street paving, and all service utilities for this 
development.  All improvements for each phase shall comply with city standards 
and specifications and shall receive final approval from the city engineer. 

2. Applicant shall work with and receive certification from the Hermiston Irrigation 
District prior to final plat approval.  The applicant should be aware that the City of 
Hermiston will not sign the final plat until the Hermiston Irrigation District has signed 
the final plat. 

3. Comprehensive Plan Figure 12 identifies this site as an area subject to 
development hazards due to excessively well drained soils. Therefore, the City will 
prohibit the outdoor storage of hazardous chemicals and underground storage of 
gasoline and diesel fuels. 

4. Easements of ten feet in width shall be provided on all lot lines abutting a public 
street. 

5. Streetlights shall be installed at the applicant’s cost.  Once installed, the City will 
assume the monthly service charges.  

6. Applicant shall comply with all provisions of 92.12 of the Hermiston Code of 
Ordinances (relating to the control of blowing dust) during all phases of 
construction. 
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JAN. 23, 1990 
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!

R. V. McKINNIS ENGINEERING!
79980 Prindle Loop Road!
Hermiston, Oregon  97838!

(541) -567-2017

ENGINEERING - LAND SURVEYING - WATER RIGHTS

SUNNY VIEW TERRACE!
A Replat of Lots 20, 27-45, 48-53, 56-61, 64-69,!
72-77, 80-85, 88-93, & 96-98  of Sunset Estates!
And Lots 1-7 of  Terra Nova Terrace!
City of Hermiston, Umatilla County, Oregon  !
Township 4 North, Range 28 East, W.M. !
Northwest 1/4 of Northeast 1/4 of Section 2!
for: !
North 44 Homes         !
4618 South Reed Street!
Kennewick, Washington, 99337!
!
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: !
!
Lots 20, 27-45, 48-53, 56-61, 64-69, 72-77, 80-85, 88-93, & 96-98 of Sunset Estates !
and Lots 1-7 of Terra Nova Terrace all located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter !
of Section 2, Township 4 North, Range 28, East of the Willamette Meridian, City of Hermiston, !
Umatilla County, Oregon;!
!
!
RECORD SURVEYS:!
R1 - McKinnis for Holt, Sunset Estates, Book 13, Page 086, 1996                    !
R2 - McKinnis for Holt, Holt Addition, Book 15, Page 034, 2007                         !
R3 - Edwards for Holmes, C.S. #S-037-!
R4 - McKinnis for City of Hermiston, Terra Nova Terrace, Book 18, Page 046, 2025      !
!
SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE & NARRATIVE: !
  !
 I ,  Ronald  V. McKinnis,  being  a   Registered Professional Land Surveyor of  the State of Oregon, certify that I !
have correctly surveyed and monumented the lands more particularly described in the Legal Description shown !
hereon according to Oregon Revised Statutes, Chapter 92 of the State of Oregon. The INITIAL POINT of this !
survey is a 5/8" Rebar with a Yellow Plastic Cap, PLS 951 set at the Northeast corner of newly created Lot 12 !
being the Northeast ccorner of this Plat. !
!
This Survey is Based on my surveys for Holt, Sunset Estates & Holt Addition, and my survey for the City of !
Hermiston, Terra Nova Terrace. My Bearing Base is the East Line of the Sunset Estates Subdivision. Having !
only completed Phase 1 of this Subdivision in 2006, only the Exterior monuments were set for these Lots of !
this Subdivision. The purpose of the survey was to Replat All of Phase 2 of Sunset Estates by dividing all !
remaining lots of Phase 2 in half to allow construction of Zero Lot Line Duplexes on each property. !
This survey was conducted with a Trimble R8 RTK Total Station.    !
!
OWNERS DECLARATION / DEDICATION: !
!
Know All Men By These Presents, that the owners of the lands shown on this plat do herey Recognize previous !
dedications to the Public of Hill View Drive, Sunny View Lane, and NE Holt Avenue. We also Dedicate or!
Recognize the previous Utility easements as portrayed upon this Plat.  We acknowledge that they have caused !
this Plat to be created, we authorizes that this Plat be prepared in accordance with provisions of ORS Chapter 92,!
and we recognizes this Plat as the  Official Map and Plat of the Replat as designated by the County Official, !
and filed in the County of Umatilla,  State of Oregon. !
!
                         __________________________________________________                          !
                                      Edith A. Holt, Trustee, Holt Revocable Living Trust                                                          !
                                                                        Owner !
!
!
                   ________________________________   ________________________________                                                                             !
                              Larry D. Ables                            Diana L.  Ables     !
                                     Ables & Ables, LLC, Purchacing Agent!
!
!

!
!
!
 !
 !
!

I  certify that  this is a true and exact copy !
of the Original Replat as filed for !

Edith A. Holt & Ables & Ables, LLC!
 in Umatilla County, Oregon!

!
!

__________________________________!
Ronald V. McKinnis, PLS #2431

On  this _______  day of  _______________ ,   2025,  the above individuals!
appeared personally before me and are  known  to me to  be  the identical  !
individuals  who executed  this plat  and  acknowledged  that they did so  !
freely  and voluntarily of  their  own  will. !
!
!
Before me: __________________________________________!
                                               Notary Public for Oregon!
 !
My Printed Name is ____________________________________!
 !
My Commission No. is __________________________________!
 !
My Commission Expires ________________________________!
               !
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No.   Length  Radius  Delta   Chord Bearing  Chord Lgth.    !
C1 -     23.49'     15.00'   89°44'26"   N 44°34'20" E       21.17' !
C2 -     23.63'     15.00'   90°15'34"   S 45°20'32" E       21.23' !
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!

C1

C2
C3 C4

C5

C6

C7 C8 C9 C10

33
.0

0'

S 
0°

 1
9'

 4
0"

 E
  8

8.
50

' 
S 

0°
 1

9'
 4

0"
 E

  8
8.

62
' 

S 
0°

 1
9'

 4
0"

 E
   

88
.5

0'
S 

0°
 1

9'
 4

0"
 E

  8
8.

50
' 

S 
0°

 1
9'

 4
0"

 E
  8

8.
50

' 
S 

0°
 1

9'
 4

0"
 E

  8
8.

50
' 

32
.5

0'

32
.5

0'

32
.5

0'

30
.0

0'

30
.0

0'

30
.0

0'

30
.0

0'

30
.0

0'

30
.0

0'

N 89° 26' 33" E  84.63' N 89° 26' 33" E  84.63'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

N 89° 26' 33" E  84.67' N 89° 26' 33" E  84.67'

N 89° 26' 33" E  84.70' N 89° 26' 33" E  84.70'

N 89° 26' 33" E  84.72' N 89° 26' 33" E  84.72'

26.00' 25.00' 20.00' 20.00' 25.00' 25.00' 20.00' 20.00' 25.00' 26.00' 20.00' 27.99'

Lo
t 1

1 
28

75
 S

q.
 F

t.

Lo
t 1

2 
29

90
 S

q.
 F

t.

Lo
t 1

3 
23

00
 S

q.
 F

t.

Lo
t 1

4 
32

20
 S

q.
 F

t.

33
.0

0'

33
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

N 89° 26' 33" E  85.00'

N 89° 26' 33" E  85.00'

33
.2

5'

33
.2

5'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

29
.8

0'

29
.8

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

29
.8

0'

29
.8

0'

Lot 19 
2805 Sq. Ft.

Lot 20 
1870 Sq. Ft.

Lot 21 
2826 Sq. Ft.

Lot 22 
2533 Sq. Ft.

Lot 23 
1870 Sq. Ft.

Lot 24 
1870 Sq. Ft.

Lot 25 
2533 Sq. Ft.

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

Lot 125 
2846 Sq. Ft.

Lot 124 
1873 Sq. Ft.

30
.0

0'

30
.0

0'

Lot 123 
2788Sq. Ft.

30
.0

0'

30
.0

0' Lot 122 
2554 Sq. Ft.

32
.7

5'

32
.7

5'

Lot 121 
2554 Sq. Ft.

N 89° 26' 33" E  84.13'

27
.5

8'

Lot 120 
2348 Sq. Ft.

22
.0

0' Lot 119 
1873 Sq. Ft.

22
.0

0' Lot 118 
1873 Sq. Ft.

N 89° 26' 33" E  85.13'

27
.5

8' Lot 117 
2348 Sq. Ft.

Lot 116 
2348 Sq. Ft.

Lot 115 
1873 Sq. Ft.

Lot 114 
1873 Sq. Ft.

N 89° 26' 33" E  85.13'

Lot 113 
2348 Sq. Ft.

Lot 112 
2348 Sq. Ft.

Lot 111 
1873 Sq. Ft.

Lot 110 
1873 Sq. Ft.

N 89° 26' 33" E  85.13'

Lot 109 
2348 Sq. Ft.

Lot 108 
2348 Sq. Ft.

Lot 107 
1873 Sq. Ft.

Lot 106 
1873 Sq. Ft.

Lot 105 

Lot 126 
2912 Sq. Ft.

Lot 127 
2912 Sq. Ft.

Lot 128 
1861 Sq. Ft.

Lot 129 
1861 Sq. Ft.

Lot 130 
2750 Sq. Ft.

Lot 131 
2750 Sq. Ft.

Lot 132 
2538 Sq. Ft.

Lot 133 
2538 Sq. Ft.

Lot 134 
2538 Sq. Ft.

Lot 135 
2538 Sq. Ft.

Lot 136 
2331 Sq. Ft.

Lot 137 
2331 Sq. Ft.

Lot 138 
1862 Sq. Ft.

Lot 139 
1862 Sq. Ft.

Lot 140 
1862 Sq. Ft.

Lot 141 
1862 Sq. Ft.

Lot 142 
2332 Sq. Ft.

Lot 143 
2332 Sq. Ft.

Lot 144 
2332 Sq. Ft.

Lot 145 
2332 Sq. Ft.

Lot 146 
1862 Sq. Ft.

Lot 147 
1862 Sq. Ft.

Lot 148 
1863 Sq. Ft.

Lot 149 
1863 Sq. Ft.

Lot 150 
2286 Sq. Ft.

Lot 151 
2286 Sq. Ft.

Lot 152 
2333 Sq. Ft.

Lot 153 
2333 Sq. Ft.

Lot 154 
1863 Sq. Ft.

Lot 155 
1863 Sq. Ft.

Lot 156 
1863 Sq. Ft.

Lot 157 
1863 Sq. Ft.

Lot 158 
2333 Sq. Ft.

Lot 159 
2333 Sq. Ft.

Lot 160 
2334 Sq. Ft.

Lot 161 
2334 Sq. Ft.

Lot 162 
1864 Sq. Ft.

Lot 163 
1864 Sq. Ft.

Lot 164 
1864 Sq. Ft.

Lot 165 
1864 Sq. Ft.

Lot 166 
2334 Sq. Ft.

Lot 167 
2334 Sq. Ft.

26.00' 20.00' 26.00' 25.00' 20.00' 20.00' 25.00' 25.00' 20.00' 20.00' 25.00' 26.00' 20.00' 27.99'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'
27

.5
5'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

27
.5

5'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'
27

.5
5'

22
.0

0'

27
.5

8'
22

.0
0'

22
.0

0'
27

.5
8'

27
.5

8'
22

.0
0'

22
.0

0'
27

.5
8'

27
.5

8'
22

.0
0'

22
.0

0'
27

.5
8'

27
.5

8'
22

.0
0'

22
.0

0'
27

.5
8'

27
.5

8'
22

.0
0'

22
.0

0'
27

.5
8'

27
.5

8'
22

.0
0'

22
.0

0'
27

.5
8'

27
.5

8'
22

.0
0'

22
.0

0'
27

.5
8'

N 89° 26' 33" E  85.00'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

29
.8

0'

29
.8

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

29
.8

0'

29
.8

0'

Lot 26 
2533 Sq. Ft.

Lot 27 
1870 Sq. Ft.

Lot 28 
1870 Sq. Ft.

Lot 29 
2533 Sq. Ft.

N 89° 26' 33" E  85.00'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

29
.8

0'

29
.8

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

29
.8

0'

29
.8

0'

Lot 30 
2533 Sq. Ft.

Lot 31 
1870 Sq. Ft.

Lot 32 
1870 Sq. Ft.

Lot 33 
2533 Sq. Ft.

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

29
.8

0'

29
.8

0'

22
.0

0'

22
.0

0'

29
.8

4'

29
.8

4'

Lot 34 
2533 Sq. Ft.

Lot 35 
1870 Sq. Ft.

Lot 36 
1870 Sq. Ft.

Lot 37 
2536 Sq. Ft.



PAGE 2 of 2!
Rev. 06-06-25

SCALE 1" = 50 Ft.!
April, 2025

REGISTERED!
PROFESSIONAL!

LAND SURVEYOR

OREGON
RONALD V. McKINNIS 

JAN. 23, 1990 
2431

Expires 12-31-26

!

R. V. McKINNIS ENGINEERING!
79980 Prindle Loop Road!
Hermiston, Oregon  97838!

(541) -567-2017

ENGINEERING - LAND SURVEYING - WATER RIGHTS

SUNNY VIEW TERRACE!
A Replat of Lots 20, 27-45, 48-53, 56-61, 64-69,!
72-77, 80-85, 88-93, & 96-98  of Sunset Estates!
And Lots 1-7 of  Terra Nova Terrace!
City of Hermiston, Umatilla County, Oregon  !
Township 4 North, Range 28 East, W.M. !
Northwest 1/4 of Northeast 1/4 of Section 2!
!
 !
!

I  certify that  this is a true and exact copy !
of the Original Replat as filed for !

Edith A. Holt & Ables & Ables, LLC!
 in Umatilla County, Oregon!

!
!

__________________________________!
Ronald V. McKinnis, PLS #2431

S 89° 35' 09" W  435.15'!
(S 89° 35' 09" W  435.14')R1

S 89° 35' 09" W  220.00'!

(S 89° 35' 09" W  220.00')R1

S 89° 35' 09" W  100.00'S 89° 35' 09" W  220.00'!

(S 89° 35' 09" W  220.00')R1

25.50'
S 89° 35' 09" W  66.00'!

(S 89° 35' 09" W  66.00')R1
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S 89° 35' 09" W  69.99'!

(S 89° 35' 09" W  69.99')R1

Fnd 5/8" Rebar & Cap!
LS 951, from S-037-A

CURVE TABLE:   ___________________________    !
No.   Length  Radius  Delta   Chord Bearing  Chord Lgth.    !
C11 -    23.59'     15.00'   89°53'02"   S 45°21'22" E        21.24' !
C12 -    23.46'     15.00'   89°36'14"   N 44°47'07" E        21.26'!
C13 -    23.38'     15.00'   89°18'46"   S 44°59'06" E        21.26' !
C14 -    23.58'     15.00'   90°13'44"   N 44°52'51" E        21.22'  !
C15 -    23.58'     15.00'   90°02'39"   N 45°23'11" W       21.22' !
C16 -    23.53'     15.00'   90°06'58"   S 44°38'35" W       21.19' !
!
!
!

C16

C11

25.00' 25.00' 25.00' 25.00' 25.00' 25.00'

25
.0

0'
25

.0
0'

5/8" Rebar W/ Yellow !
Plastic Cap, PLS 2431!
From R1

 INITIAL POINT

APPROVALS:
I certify that  I  have examined and            !

approved this Subdivision Plat on this          !
!

_____ day of ____________, 2025!
!

___________________________!
Umatilla County Surveyor!

!
I certify that  I  have examined and !

approved this Subdivision Plat on this!
!

_____ day of ____________, 2025!
!

___________________________!
City of Hermiston!

Planning Commission Chair!
!

I certify that  I  have examined and !
approved this Subdivision Plat on this!

!
_____ day of ____________, 2025!

!
___________________________!

City of Hermiston !
City Council, Mayor!

!
I certify that  I  have examined and !

approved this Subdivision Plat on this!
!

_____ day of ____________, 2025!
!

_____________________________!
Hermiston Irrigation District!

!
I certify that  I  have examined and !

approved this Subdivision Plat on this!
!

_____ day of ____________, 2025!
!

___________________________!
Umatilla County Tax Assessor!

!
I certify that  I  have examined and !

approved this Subdivision Plat on this!
!

_____ day of ____________, 2025!
!

___________________________!
Umatilla County Tax Collector!

!
We certify that We have examined and !
approved this Subdivision Plat on this!

!
_____ day of ____________, 2025!

!
___________________________!

Umatilla County Commissioner!
!

___________________________!
Umatilla County Commissioner!

!
___________________________!

Umatilla County Commissioner!
!

Umatilla Office of County Records!
Recording Information!

SEAL!

LOT 70!

7504 Sq. Ft.

LOT 71!

7507 Sq. Ft.

LOT 78!

7509 Sq. Ft.

LOT 79!

7512 Sq. Ft.

LOT 86!

7515 Sq. Ft.

LOT 87!

7517 Sq. Ft.

LOT 94!

7520 Sq. Ft.

LOT 95!

7476 Sq. Ft.

LOT 19!

7490 Sq. Ft.
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PRELIMINARY

LEGEND

(000)R0

SET MONUMENTS - 5/8" X 30"!
Iron Rebar W/ Yellow Plastic Caps!
Stamped - L.S. #2431!
!
SET MONUMENTS - Brass Cap!
in Monument Box!
Stamped - L.S. #2431!
!
Found Monuments - From R1!
or as Noted!
!
Calculated Point - Not Set!
!
SUBDIVISION  BOUNDARY!
!
Section / Street Center Line!
!
Record - Per Reference Noted
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SCALE 1" = 50 Ft.!
April, 2025!

REGISTERED!
PROFESSIONAL!

LAND SURVEYOR

OREGON
RONALD V. McKINNIS 

JAN. 23, 1990 
2431

Expires 12-31-26

!

R. V. McKINNIS ENGINEERING!
79980 Prindle Loop Road!
Hermiston, Oregon  97838!

(541) -567-2017

ENGINEERING - LAND SURVEYING - WATER RIGHTS

SUNNY VIEW TERRACE!
A Replat of Lots 20, 27-45, 48-53, 56-61, 64-69,!
72-77, 80-85, 88-93, & 96-98  of Sunset Estates!
And Lots 1-7 of  Terra Nova Terrace!
City of Hermiston, Umatilla County, Oregon  !
Township 4 North, Range 28 East, W.M. !
Northwest 1/4 of Northeast 1/4 of Section 2!
for: !
North 44 Homes         !
4618 South Reed Street!
Kennewick, Washington, 99337!
!
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: !
!
Lots 20, 27-45, 48-53, 56-61, 64-69, 72-77, 80-85, 88-93, & 96-98 of Sunset Estates !
and Lots 1-7 of Terra Nova Terrace all located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter !
of Section 2, Township 4 North, Range 28, East of the Willamette Meridian, City of Hermiston, !
Umatilla County, Oregon;!
!
!
RECORD SURVEYS:!
R1 - McKinnis for Holt, Sunset Estates, Book 13, Page 086, 1996                    !
R2 - McKinnis for Holt, Holt Addition, Book 15, Page 034, 2007                         !
R3 - Edwards for Holmes, C.S. #S-037-!
R4 - McKinnis for City of Hermiston, Terra Nova Terrace, Book 18, Page 046, 2025  !
!
SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE & NARRATIVE: !
!

 I ,  Ronald  V. McKinnis,  being  a   Registered Professional Land Surveyor of  the State of Oregon, certify that I !
have correctly surveyed and monumented the lands more particularly described in the Legal Description shown !
hereon according to Oregon Revised Statutes, Chapter 92 of the State of Oregon. The INITIAL POINT of this !
survey is a 5/8" Rebar with a Yellow Plastic Cap, PLS 951 set at the Northeast corner of newly created Lot 12 !
being the Northeast ccorner of this Plat. !
!
This Survey is Based on my surveys for Holt, Sunset Estates & Holt Addition, and my survey for the City of !
Hermiston, Terra Nova Terrace. My Bearing Base is the East Line of the Sunset Estates Subdivision. Having !
only completed Phase 1 of this Subdivision in 2006, only the Exterior monuments were set for these Lots of !
this Subdivision. The purpose of the survey was to Replat All of Phase 2 of Sunset Estates by dividing all !
remaining lots of Phase 2 in half to allow construction of Zero Lot Line Duplexes on each property. !
This survey was conducted with a Trimble R8 RTK Total Station.    !
!
OWNERS DECLARATION / DEDICATION: !
!
Know All Men By These Presents, that the owners of the lands shown on this plat do herey Recognize previous !
dedications to the Public of Hill View Drive, Sunny View Lane, and NE Holt Avenue. We also Dedicate or!
Recognize the previous Utility easements as portrayed upon this Plat.  We acknowledge that they have caused !
this Plat to be created, we authorizes that this Plat be prepared in accordance with provisions of ORS Chapter 92,!
and we recognizes this Plat as the  Official Map and Plat of the Replat as designated by the County Official, !
and filed in the County of Umatilla,  State of Oregon. !
!

__________________________________________________ !
Edith A. Holt, Trustee, Holt Revocable Living Trust      !

Owner !
!
!

________________________________   ________________________________        !
 Larry D. Ables  Diana L.  Ables     !

 Ables & Ables, LLC, Purchacing Agent!
!
!

!
!
!
!
!
!

I  certify that  this is a true and exact copy !
of the Original Replat as filed for !

Edith A. Holt & Ables & Ables, LLC!
 in Umatilla County, Oregon!

!
!

__________________________________!
Ronald V. McKinnis, PLS #2431

On  this _______  day of  _______________ ,   2025,  the above individuals!
appeared personally before me and are  known  to me to  be  the identical  !
individuals  who executed  this plat  and  acknowledged  that they did so  !
freely  and voluntarily of  their  own  will. !
!
!
Before me: __________________________________________!

 Notary Public for Oregon!
!
My Printed Name is ____________________________________!
!
My Commission No. is __________________________________!
!
My Commission Expires ________________________________!

!
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LOT 47!

7452 Sq. Ft.

LOT 46!

7493 Sq. Ft.

LOT 54!

7493 Sq. Ft.

LOT 55!

7496 Sq. Ft.

LOT 62!

7499Sq. Ft.

LOT 63!

7501 Sq. Ft.

LOT 70!

7504 Sq. Ft.

LEGEND

(000)R0

SET MONUMENTS - 5/8" X 30"!
Iron Rebar W/ Yellow Plastic Caps!
Stamped - L.S. #2431!
!
SET MONUMENTS - Brass Cap!
in Monument Box!
Stamped - L.S. #2431!
!
Found Monuments - From R1!
or as Noted!
!
Calculated Point - Not Set!
!
SUBDIVISION  BOUNDARY!
!
Section / Street Center Line!
!
Record - Per Reference Noted
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Lot 18 
4060 Sq. Ft.

CURVE TABLE:   ___________________________    !
No.   Length  Radius  Delta   Chord Bearing  Chord Lgth.    !
C1 -  23.49'  15.00'   89°44'26"   N 44°34'20" E  21.17' !
C2 -  23.63'  15.00'   90°15'34"   S 45°20'32" E  21.23' !
C3 -  25.66'  33.71'   43°35'20"   N 69°07'34" E  25.03' !
C4 -  25.66'  33.71'   43°41'31"   S 67°16'29" E  25.04' !
C5 -  25.67'  33.71'   43°38'27"   S 23°40'51" E  25.05' !
C6 -  25.67'  33.71'   43°38'27"   S 19°57'35" W  25.05' !
C7 -  23.49'  15.00'   89°44'26"   N 45°08'19" E  21.16' !
C8 -  23.62'  15.00'   90°13'44"   S 45°26'35" E  21.26' !
C9 -  23.38'  15.00'   89°18'46"   N 44°19'41" E  21.26' !
C10 -   23.56'  15.00'   90°00'24"   S 45°26'34" E  21.26' !
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SCALE 1" = 50 Ft.!
April, 2025

REGISTERED!
PROFESSIONAL!

LAND SURVEYOR

OREGON
RONALD V. McKINNIS 

JAN. 23, 1990 
2431

Expires 12-31-26

!

R. V. McKINNIS ENGINEERING!
79980 Prindle Loop Road!
Hermiston, Oregon  97838!

(541) -567-2017

ENGINEERING - LAND SURVEYING - WATER RIGHTS

SUNNY VIEW TERRACE!
A Replat of Lots 20, 27-45, 48-53, 56-61, 64-69,!
72-77, 80-85, 88-93, & 96-98  of Sunset Estates!
And Lots 1-7 of  Terra Nova Terrace!
City of Hermiston, Umatilla County, Oregon  !
Township 4 North, Range 28 East, W.M. !
Northwest 1/4 of Northeast 1/4 of Section 2!
!
!
!

I  certify that  this is a true and exact copy !
of the Original Replat as filed for !

Edith A. Holt & Ables & Ables, LLC!
 in Umatilla County, Oregon!

!
!

__________________________________!
Ronald V. McKinnis, PLS #2431
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Fnd 5/8" Rebar & Cap!
LS 951, from S-037-A

CURVE TABLE:   ___________________________    !
No.   Length  Radius  Delta   Chord Bearing  Chord Lgth.    !
C11 -  23.59'  15.00'   89°53'02"   S 45°21'22" E  21.24' !
C12 -  23.46'  15.00'   89°36'14"   N 44°47'07" E  21.26'!
C13 -  23.38'  15.00'   89°18'46"   S 44°59'06" E  21.26' !
C14 -  23.58'  15.00'   90°13'44"   N 44°52'51" E  21.22'  !
C15 -  23.58'  15.00'   90°02'39"   N 45°23'11" W  21.22' !
C16 -  23.53'  15.00'   90°06'58"   S 44°38'35" W  21.19' !
!
!
!

C16

C11
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5/8" Rebar W/ Yellow !
Plastic Cap, PLS 2431!
From R1

 INITIAL POINT

APPROVALS:
I certify that  I  have examined and   !

approved this Subdivision Plat on this !
!

_____ day of ____________, 2025!
!

___________________________!
Umatilla County Surveyor!

!
I certify that  I  have examined and !

approved this Subdivision Plat on this!
!

_____ day of ____________, 2025!
!

___________________________!
City of Hermiston!

Planning Commission Chair!
!

I certify that  I  have examined and !
approved this Subdivision Plat on this!

!
_____ day of ____________, 2025!

!
___________________________!

City of Hermiston !
City Council, Mayor!

!
I certify that  I  have examined and !

approved this Subdivision Plat on this!
!

_____ day of ____________, 2025!
!

_____________________________!
Hermiston Irrigation District!

!
I certify that  I  have examined and !

approved this Subdivision Plat on this!
!

_____ day of ____________, 2025!
!

___________________________!
Umatilla County Tax Assessor!

!
I certify that  I  have examined and !

approved this Subdivision Plat on this!
!

_____ day of ____________, 2025!
!

___________________________!
Umatilla County Tax Collector!

!
We certify that We have examined and !
approved this Subdivision Plat on this!

!
_____ day of ____________, 2025!

!
___________________________!

Umatilla County Commissioner!
!

___________________________!
Umatilla County Commissioner!

!
___________________________!

Umatilla County Commissioner!
!

Umatilla Office of County Records!
Recording Information!

SEAL!

LOT 70!

7504 Sq. Ft.

LOT 71!

7507 Sq. Ft.

LOT 78!

7509 Sq. Ft.

LOT 79!

7512 Sq. Ft.

LOT 86!

7515 Sq. Ft.

LOT 87!

7517 Sq. Ft.

LOT 94!

7520 Sq. Ft.

LOT 95!

7476 Sq. Ft.

LOT 19!

7490 Sq. Ft.
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HERMISTON IRRIGATION DISTRICT    
  366 East Hurlburt Avenue 

Hermiston, OR 97838-2445 
Office:  541-567-3024 
Mobile: 541-571-7698 
E-mail: Office@HermistonID.org 

 
 
June 3, 2025 
 
 
Clint Spencer, Planning Director 
City of Hermiston 
180 NE 2nd Street 
Hermiston, OR 97838 
 
 
 

RE: Replat of Sunset Estates and Terra Nova Terrace Submitted by Ron McKinnis 
  
 

Director Spencer, 
 
 The District has reviewed the properties listed above.  These parcels are located within the 
Hermiston Irrigation District boundary, however, there are no water rights, easements, or District facilities 
on these properties. 
 
 HID has no objection to the replat.  Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this 
request. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Karra 
 
Karra Van Fossen 
Water Right Specialist 

mailto:Office@HermistonID.org








From: Clinton Spencer
To: LANI Richard
Cc: JARVIS-SMITH Cheryl; BOYD David W; LAPP Thomas; HOWLAND Paul L; MARTIN Kelli N; Byron Smith; Heather

LaBeau; Rich Tovey
Subject: RE: Hermiston Replat- Sunny View Terrace Development Review comments
Date: Thursday, June 5, 2025 4:40:38 PM

Rich,
 
Thank you for these comments and I will present them to the planning commission for
consideration.  I did want to make sure that ODOT is properly interpreting the action being
done here because middle housing is a new concept in state statute.  This is a middle housing
development creating owner occupied lots for units.  No zone change is being proposed here. 
Under the current zoning there are 65 lots of 7,500 square feet.  Each lot has the capability to
accommodate a tri-plex now and the actual potential density in the area is 195 units.  The
developer is looking to make each unit available for sale so the units are proposed for
common wall attached dwellings on lots between 1,800 and 2,500 square feet.  There will be a
mix of two-, three-, and four-plex units.  Using the advantages in the city’s zoning ordinance
where 7,500 square feet is required for three units but 8,000 square feet is required for four
units, they are increasing the density a little from 195 to 219.  I have a requested a revised plat
which will likely lower the density to around 210 for some compliance issues.
 
I wanted to make sure that ODOT is understanding that 65 is not the potential density that
exists today.  The other phase of the development did develop with a mix of single-family and
two-family housing, but single-family is not required under the zoning and developers have
always had the option to construct at least three units per lot by right.   
 
Under the city’s common wall housing code in 157.152, each lot is permitted only one dwelling
unit.  Thus, the development will result in 219 attached single-family units, not 219 lots, each
with the potential to accommodate additional multi-family units.  (B)    Where common wall
housing is proposed, the minimum lot area shall be calculated using the density standards of
the underlying zone for the number of units. At no time may there be more common wall units
than would be allowed for traditional single lot multi-family housing.
 
I hope this helps to clarify the development proposal.  Feel free to reach out with any
questions.
 
From: LANI Richard <Richard.LANI@odot.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, June 5, 2025 1:05 PM
To: Clinton Spencer <cspencer@hermiston.gov>
Cc: JARVIS-SMITH Cheryl <Cheryl.JARVIS-SMITH@odot.oregon.gov>; BOYD David W
<David.W.BOYD@odot.oregon.gov>; LAPP Thomas <Thomas.Lapp@odot.oregon.gov>; HOWLAND
Paul L <Paul.L.HOWLAND@odot.oregon.gov>; MARTIN Kelli N <Kelli.N.MARTIN@odot.oregon.gov>
Subject: Hermiston Replat- Sunny View Terrace Development Review comments
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